KARACHI, THURSDAY, DECEMBER 10, 1970.

## Part-IV-A,

- (1) Rules framed under the Acts of the Sind Assembly and the Acts of the National Assembly; and
- (2) Other statutory rules framed by the Sind and National Assemblies.

## GOVERNMENT OF SIND LOCAL GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT. <u>N O T I F I C A T I O N.</u>

### Karachi, the $25^{TH}$ November, 1970.

No. MC-I/11(41)/70.- In exercise of the powers conferred by Article 47(a) read with Article 89 of the Basic Democracies Order, 1959 (P.O.18 of 1959), and section 29 read with section 121 and item 9 of Fourth Schedule to the Municipal Administration Ordinance, 1960 (X of 1960), the Government of Sind is pleased to make the following rules, namely:-

### THE SIND LOCAL COUNCIL AND MUNICIPAL COMMITTEE SERVANTS (REST AND RECREATION ALLOWANCE) RULES, 1970.

- 1. (1) These rules may be called the Sind Local Council and Municipal Committee Servants (Rest and Recreation Allowance) Rules, 1970.
  - (2) They shall come into force at once.

3.

2. (1) Every member of the Local Council Service, and every servant of a Local Council or a Municipal Committee, except those serving in the Vacation Department or on Work Charge Establishment may at his option avail of recreation leave of fifteen days at any time during a calendar year according to the convenience of the Local Council or the Municipal Committee concerned. The recreation leave so availed of shall be treated as duty like casual leave and shall not be debited to the leave account.

(2) A person who avails of recreation leave in any calendar year shall not be entitled to casual leave for more than ten days in the Calendar year.

(1) All members of the Local Council Service Serving in the Province of Sind and servants of Local Councils and Municipal Committees in Sind shall be entitled once in every three years, when proceeding on leave on average pay for not less than fifteen days or recreation leave under rule 2, to a recreation allowance equal to

#### KARACHI, THURSDAY, DECEMBER 10, 1970.

one month's pay, including special pay, technical pay and personal pay subject to a maximum of rupees once thousand.

(2) The three years period prescribed in sub-rule (1), shall be determined with effect from  $1^{st}$  July, 1970.

4. (1) No person shall be granted recreation allowance unless the authority competent to grant leave on average pay is satisfied that the person concerned is likely to continue in service for a period of not less than three years under the Local Council or Municipal Committee or in the Local Council service.

(2) No person shall be deemed to be likely to continue in service for three years unless he is either confirmed against a post or has completed two years service after 1<sup>st</sup> July,1970, and the post held by him has been created for the third year and he is not likely to be removed or discharged from service.

- 5. Notwithstanding anything contained kin rule 4, a person who is due for retirement within a period of three years shall be entitled to recreation allowance if he is likely to render two years continuous service including the period of leave preparatory to retirement after 1<sup>st</sup> July, 1970.
- 6. A person who is employed in the vacation Department of a Local Council or a Municipal Committee shall be entitled to draw recreation allowance when proceeding on vacation.
- 7. Recreation allowance shall be sanctioned by the appointing authority with the approval of controlling authority, if subordinate to the controlling authority.

By order of the Governor Sind, S.K. MAHMUD, Secretary to Government.

KARACHI, THURSDAY, DECEMBER 10, 1970.

1.

KARACHI, THURSDAY, DECEMBER 10, 1970.

1.

2.

KARACHI, THURSDAY, DECEMBER 10, 1970.

KARACHI, THURSDAY, DECEMBER 10, 1970.

KARACHI, THURSDAY, DECEMBER 10, 1970.